

No. 17-1652

In the Supreme Court of the United States



CREDIT ONE BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

—v—

ORRIN S. ANDERSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO

COUNSEL OF RECORD

ADAM R. SHAW

ANNE M. NARDACCI

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

30 SOUTH PEARL STREET

ALBANY, NY 12207

(518) 434-0600

GCARPINELLO@BSFLLP.COM

AUGUST 1, 2018

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
B. Current Status of the Proceedings	6
C. Credit One’s Motion to Compel Arbitration....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	12
A. The Only Two Circuit Courts of Appeals to Consider the Question Presented Agree .	12
B. There Is No Confusion Among the Lower Courts.....	15
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>ANDERSON</i> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>EPIC SYSTEMS</i> OR ANY OTHER SUPREME COURT DECISION AND WAS DECIDED CORRECTLY.....	21
III. PETITIONER’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE STATUTORY TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY WERE WAIVED AND ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	26
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2310 (2010)	28
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Anderson</i>), Adv. Proc. No. 15-08214 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....	passim
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	22
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc.</i> <i>a/k/a GE Money Bank (In re Belton)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 14-08223-RDD, 2014 WL 5819586 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	7, 8, 27
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	24, 25
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> (<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i>), 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Deep v. Copyright Creditors</i> , 122 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Echevarria v. Bank of America Corp., et al.</i> No. 17-cv-08026-VB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2018)	30
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	passim
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	24, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	21
<i>Haynes v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Haynes</i>), Adv. Proc. No. 13-08370-RDD (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014)	6, 30
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>In re Eber</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re EPD Inv. Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Mintze</i> , 434 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11, 13, 17, 18
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Insurance Company of North America v. N.G.C. Settlement Trust and Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp. (In re National Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>McKenzie-Gilyard v. HSBC Bank Nevada N.A.</i> (<i>In re McKenzie-Gilyard</i>), 388 B.R. 474 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	28
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, (1989)	27
<i>Russell v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Russell</i>), 378 B.R. 735 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	25
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	passim
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014)	20
<i>Torres v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Torres</i>), 367 B.R. 478 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	22
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105	24
11 U.S.C. § 524	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 157 (NLRA § 7)	22
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12, 15, 20, 26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Collier on Bankruptcy, (15th rev. ed., Lawrence P. King ed. 2000)	27
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	20
